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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

 

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,  
  

Plaintiff,   
  

vs.  
   
JENNA ELLIS (015), 
 

Defendants.  

  Case No.:   CR2024-006850-015 
     

 
 
 
 

MOTION TO DISMISS WITHOUT 
PREJUDICE  

 
 
 

 (Assigned to the Hon. Bruce Cohen)  

 

The State of Arizona moves to dismiss the pending charges against Jenna Ellis, in 

CR2024-006850-015 pursuant to Rule 16.4(a). Ellis has entered a cooperation agreement 

with the State of Arizona. If Ellis fails to comply with the terms of her agreement, she has 

agreed to waive a preliminary hearing, and waive any argument under the statute of 

limitations, if the State determines charges should be re-filed.  The cooperation 

agreement and supporting documents are attached to this motion.  
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This is also in the interest of justice as Ellis has already entered into a plea 

agreement for a felony conviction in Georgia, arising out of the same conspiracy charged 

in this case. Accordingly, the State moves to dismiss the pending charges against Ellis 

without prejudice.  

Respectfully submitted August 5, 2024.   

KRISTIN K. MAYES  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
  
/s/  Nicholas Klingerman       
NICHOLAS KLINGERMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Division  

  
 
ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed  
this 5th day of August, 2024 with:  
  
Clerk of the Court  
Maricopa County Superior Court  
175 West Madison Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
  
The Honorable Bruce Cohen    
Maricopa County Superior Court  
  
COPY of the foregoing emailed  
this 5th day of August, 2024 to:  
  
 
Brad Miller 
Office@BradLMiller.com 
Counsel for K. Ward 001 

Andrew Pacheco   
apacheco@rrulaw.com  
Steve Binhak 
binhaks@binhakslaw.com  
Counsel for T. Bowyer 002 
 

John Dosdall 
criminaldocket@jacksonwhitelaw.com 
Counsel for N. Cottle 003 

Timothy La Sota 
tim@timlasota.com  
Michael Columbo  

mailto:Office@BradLMiller.com
mailto:apacheco@rrulaw.com
mailto:binhaks@binhakslaw.com
mailto:criminaldocket@jacksonwhitelaw.com
mailto:tim@timlasota.com
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Andrew Marcantel 
Andy@AttorneysForFreedom.com 
Counsel for A. Kern 005 
 

 

mcolumbo@dhillonlaw.com  
Gerald Urbanek  
gurbanek@dhillonlaw.com  
Jesse D. Franklin-Murdock  
jfranklin-murdock@dhillonlaw.com 
Counsel for J. Hoffman 004 
 

 
Dennis Wilenchik   
admin@wb-law.com  
Diw@wb-law.com  
Lacy Cooper 
Lacy@azbarristers.com  
Counsel for J. Lamon 006 
 

Danny Evans 
Danny.Evans@maricopa.gov  
Amanda Lauer  
Amanda.Lauer@maricopa.gov  
Counsel for R. Montgomery 007 
 

Jeffrey Cloud 
jcloud@jcloudlaw.com  
Counsel for S. Moorhead 008 
 

Joshua S. Kolsrud 
josh@kolsrudlawoffices.com 
Counsel for L. Pellegrino 009 

Richard Jones 
Richard.Jones@Maricopa.gov 
Counsel for G. Safsten 010 
 

Brad Miller 
Office@BradLMiller.com 
Counsel for M. Ward 011 
 

Mark Williams 
markwilliamsesq@yahoo.com 
Counsel for R. Giuliani 012 
 

Ashley Adams 
aadams@azwhitecollarcrime.com 
Counsel for J. Eastman 013 

Michael Bailey 
mbailey@tullybailey.com  
Counsel for B. Epsthyn 014 
 

Matthew Brown  
matt@brownandlittlelaw.com 
Counsel for J. Ellis 015 

Thomas Jacobs 
tjacobs@jacobsArizonalaw.com 
Counsel for C. Bobb 016 
 

Kurt Altman 
admin@altmanaz.com   
Patricia Gitre 
patgitre@patriciagitre.com  
Counsel for M. Roman 017 

Anne Chapman 
anne@mscclaw.com   
peggy@mscclaw.com    
George Terwilliger III 
George@gjt3law.com  
Counsel for M. Meadows 018 
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